

On behalf of the Citizens of the Town of Pendleton, we hereby issue this proclamation honoring commitment and service to the community.

Proclamation Honoring Trp. Adam Moen

WHEREAS, the residents of the Town of Pendleton honor all public servants who serve to protect and faithfully respond when called to do so; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Adam Moen has served with the New York State Police since 2013 and is stationed in Troop A at NYSP Barracks Niagara, where he serves as a Field Training Officer and member of the Mobile Field Unit; and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2024 Trooper Moen and his partner responded to a motor vehicle accident and a law enforcement patrol vehicle on fire; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Moen took immediate action, assisting the officer to safety and providing emergency care, selflessly assisting a fellow member of the law enforcement community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, on behalf of the citizens of this great town that Trooper Adam Moen is hereby recognized for his dedication and contributions to our community and we thank him for his service in the law enforcement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the Town of Pendleton this 15th day of April 2024.

JOEL M. MAERTEN, SUPERVISOR TOWN OF PENDLETON, NIAGARA COUNTY, NEW YORK